

No. 24-693

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAKE'S FIREWORKS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FOURTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE, MANHATTAN INSTITUTE,
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David C. Tryon
Counsel of Record
Alex M. Certo
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

Counsel for The Buckeye Institute

**Counsel continued on the next page*

John J. Park, Jr.
P.O. Box 3073
Gainesville, GA 30503
(678) 608-1920
JackParklaw@gmail.com

Counsel for The Buckeye Institute

Ilya Shapiro
Tim Rosenberger
Manhattan Institute
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

Counsel for Manhattan Institute

Michael Pepson
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1000
Arlington, VA 22203
(571) 329-4529
mpepson@afphq.org

Counsel for Americans for Prosperity Foundation

Elizabeth Gaudio Milito
Patrick J. Moran
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.
555 12th Street, NW Ste. 1001
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443
elizabeth.milito@nfib.org
patrick.moran@nfib.org

*Counsel for Amicus NFIB Small Business Legal Center,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Regulated parties are entitled to rely on governmental threats of enforcement..... 3

 II. The CPSC’s Compliance Office is engaged in regulation by enforcement, through bullying 6

 III. Pre-enforcement review of the CPSC’s Notices of Non-Compliance is warranted..... 8

 IV. The Court should allow pre-enforcement review of the CPSC’s subjective, unreliable “poof-bang”/“ear” test 12

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	15
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	9
<i>Nastri v. Dykes</i> , No. 23-1023, 2024 WL 1338778 (2d Cir. Mar. 29, 2024)	9
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	10, 11
<i>Shelton v. Consumer Prods. Safety Comm’n</i> , 277 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	16
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	9
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	5, 11, 12

<i>United States v. Shelton Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (W.D. Mo. 1999)	12
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	8
Other Authorities	
<i>About Jake’s Fireworks</i> , Jake’s Fireworks.....	3
Ann Marie Buerkle, <i>Statement from Acting Chairman Buerkle on the Commission Vote on Fireworks Amendments</i> , U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n (Sept. 24, 2019)	16
Audible Effects Regulation, 35 Fed. Reg. 7415 (May 13, 1970).....	13
Briefing Memorandum from George A. Borlase, Assistant Executive Director, Office of Hazard Identification and Reduction et al, to U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n (Sept. 26, 2018)	13
Chris Brummer et al., <i>Regulation by Enforcement</i> , 96 So. Cal. L. Rev. 1297 (2024) ...	6, 17
Douglas Adams, <i>The Hitchhikers Guide to the Galaxy</i> (1979)	14
Dr. Seuss, <i>Horton Hatches the Egg</i> (1940).....	5
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)	14
Lars Noah, <i>Administrative Arm-Twisting in the Shadow of Congressional Delegations of Authority</i> , 1997 Wis. L. Rev. 873 (1997).....	6, 7

National Fireworks Association, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Production of Audible Effects Within the Meaning of the Commission’s Fireworks Regulations Under the Federal Hazardous Substances Act (Oct. 4, 2016)	16
Peter Chan & A. Valerie Mirko, <i>Recommendations to the SEC to Modify its Procedural Framework to PREVENT REGULATION BY ENFORCEMENT</i> (Financial Services Institute, 2024).....	6
Stephen Hylas, <i>Final Agency Action in the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1644 (2017)	11
U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n, <i>Consumer Fireworks Testing Manual</i> (4th ed. 2006)	14
